
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 

Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Sankey 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, Heard, Mrs Hones and Mrs Pearson 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

Contents  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

To follow. 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

 
3.   APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL  DE ROUGEMONT MANOR 

GREAT WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY BRENTWOOD 
ESSEX CM13 3JP 
 
 

Warley 
 

11 - 60 

 
4.   Planning Appeals Update (December 2022 to February 2023) 

 
 

All Wards 
 

61 - 88 

 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/oPIMKkY6jLU?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
14.03.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a membe
[...]
modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

375 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Sankey 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Lockhart 
Cllr Wagland 
Cllr Keeble 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



376 

 
402. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Murphy and Jakobsson.  Cllrs Pearson 
and Hones attended as substitutes. 
  
 

403. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on 21st February were 
approved as a true record. 
  
 

404. APPLICATION NO: 22/01411/FUL  LAND NORTH OF WOOLLARD WAY 
NINE ASHES ROAD BLACKMORE ESSEX  
 
This application is of a strategic nature identified within the Brentwood Local 
Plan and as such was deferred to the Planning Committee for decision at the 
discretion of the Director of Place Services. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report to Members in the absence of Ms 
Dunning. 

  
Members then heard from Mr Bill Ratcliffe, Blackmore Village Heritage 
Association (BVHA) and Mr Tim Chilvers, Agent in support of the application. 

  
Cllr Keeble, Parish Councillor, addressed the committee commending the 
Agent, Andersons for their collaboration with the Parish Council and BVHA 
resulting in a sympathetic application for the village.  He also stressed the 
need for s106 to mitigate the harm on local services. 

  
Cllr Jakobsson addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor in support of the 
application. 

  
The Chair then read a statement from Cllr Bridge, Ward Councillor, in support 
of the application. 

  
The committee also heard from Cllr Wagland, Essex County Councillor, 
commending the local community in defending their village and their ongoing 
work with the agent resulting in a favourable response from the developer. 

  
Cllr Tanner also spoke in support and MOVED that the application be 
APPROVED.  Cllr Barber SECONDED the motion. 

  
Following a full debate, Members voted as follows: 

  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Mynott, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (12) 

  
AGAINST: (0) 

Page 6



377 

  
ABSTAIN: (0) 

  
The motion was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
subject to S106 and conditions as outlined in the report. 

  
  

[Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Essex 
Wildlife Trust.] 
  
 

405. APPLICATION NO: 22/01640/FUL BAYTREE SHOPPING CENTRE 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4BX  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application had 
been submitted by Seven Arches Investment Limited (SAIL).  Seven Arches 
Investment Limited is Brentwood Borough Council’s development arm and the 
proposal concerns council owned land. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report to Members. 
  
The committee then heard from Mr Graham Clegg from Beckett House 
Leaseholders’ Association.  Although not opposed to the development, 
concerns were raised regarding noise, air quality and amenity which Mr Clegg 
confirmed had been satisfied within the conditions. 
  
Ward Cllr Dr Barrett spoke in support of the application.  However, an issue 
around the controlled parking zone was raised and requested that an 
extension of 5 parking places for residents in South Street be added as a 
condition.  Officers were instructed to explore the potential of extending the 
CPZ within South Street and where possible to include a suitably worded 
condition.   
  
Cllr Parker welcomed this application and its benefits to the Town Centre and 
MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr 
Barber. 
  
Cllr Mynott although in favour in principle and welcoming of a cinema, 
opposed the application for reasons including public realm, unsatisfactory 
retail provision, pedestrian movement and non-integration route of the Town 
Centre. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (11) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllr Mynott (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 

Page 7



378 

  
 

406. APPLICATION NO: 22/00572/BBC  GARAGE BLOCK SIR FRANCIS WAY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application had 
been submitted by the Brentwood Borough Council’s Housing Team and 
concerns Council owned land. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 

  
Mr Fisher, Agent on behalf of the Applicant addressed the committee in 
support of the application. The committee also heard from Ms Paulette 
McAllister on behalf of the Strategic Housing Delivery Partnership which 
seeks to bring zero carbon affordable homes across the borough.  Ms 
McAllister reported this was the first site within the Town Centre, a walkable 
neighbourhood and offering much needed 3-bed homes. 

  
Ward Cllr Russell addressed the committee in support of the application.  

  
Members welcomed this report.  Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber 
SECONDED that the application be APPROVED. 

  
Following discussion members voted as follows: 

  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Mynott, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (12) 

  
AGAINST: (0) 

  
ABSTAIN: (0) 

  
The motion was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
subject to conditions as outlined in the report. 
  
 

407. Essex County Council Developers' Guide to Infrastructure Contributions 
proposed revisions 2023  
 
  
Essex County Council are consulting with Local Planning Authorities on a new 
edition of the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions (Appendix B), 
which will replace the previous edition published in 2020. Planning Licensing 
Committee formally acknowledged the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure 
Contributions (revised edition 2016) as having material weight for planning 
applications (Item 104, 19 July 2016). 
  
Following a full discussion Members were asked to: 
  

Page 8



379 

R1. Note the content of the response to the Essex County Council 
Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions proposed 
revisions 2023 consultation as set out in Appendix A. 

  
  
 

408. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 21:18 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

DE ROUGEMONT MANOR GREAT WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 3JP 
 
PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE DE ROUGEMONT MANOR HOTEL AND 
GROUNDS (C1) TO CREATE 43 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (C3) INCLUDING 
CONVERSION AND NEW BUILD HOMES, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL 

 

WARD Warley 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

30 January 2023 

    

PARISH  Extension of 
Time  

31 March 2023 

    
CASE OFFICER Kathryn Williams  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

Drawings (937-PL-01; 937-PL-02; 937-PL-03 G; 937-PL-04 F; 937-
PL-05 F; 937-PL-06 F; 937-PL-07 E; 937-PL-08 F; 937-PL-09 G; 
937-PL-10 F; 937-PL-11 D; 937-PL-12 B; 937-PL-13 D; 937-PL-14 
E; 937-PL-15 D; 937-PL-17 D; 937-PL-18 D; 937-PL-20 B; 937-PL-
21 B; 937-PL-22 B; 937-PL-23 B; 937-PL-24 B; 937-PL-25 B; 937-
PL-26 D; 937-PL-27 C; 937-PL-28 C; 937-PL-29 E; 937-PL-30 C; 
937-PL-31 A; 937-PL-32 A; 937-PL-33 B; 937-PL-34 A; 937-PL-35 
B; 937-PL-36 B; 937-PL-37 C; 937-PL-38 C; 937-PL-39 C; 937-PL-
40 D; 937-PL-41 D; 937-PL-42 C; 937-PL-43 C; 937-PL-44 C; 937-
PL-45 E; 937-PL-46 E; 937-PL-47 C; 937-PL-48 C; 937-PL-49 C; 
937-PL-50 D; 937-PL-51 C; 937-PL-52 B; 937-PL-53 D; 937-PL-54 
A; 937-PL-55; 937-PL-56; 937-PL-57 A; 937-PL-58 B; 937-PL-59 
B; 937-PL-60; 937-PL-62; 937-PL-61) 
Planning Statement and Addendum; Heritage Statement and 
Addendum; Design and Access Statement and Addendum; 
Landscape Strategy Plan; Landscape Visual Impact Statement; 
Draft s106 Head of Terms; Financial Viability Assessment; 
Statement of Community Involvement; Transport Statement; Flood 
Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy; Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal; Bat Survey; Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment; 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment incorporating Tree Survey; 
Landscape Management Statement; Estate Management Strategy; 
Energy and Sustainability Statement; Heritage Statement and 
Addendum; Noise Impact Assessment; Tree Constraints Plan; Tree 
Protection Plan; Topography Survey. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 2 

This application has been referred to the committee at the discretion of the Corporate 
Director - Planning and Economy - as a major application that is likely to be of interest 
to the committee. 
 
1. Proposal 

 
The proposal is submitted following two previous applications (20/01913/FUL; 
22/00148/FUL) that were refused planning permission in January 2022 and July 2022 
by Brentwood Boro
[...]
ication. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal represents a significant improvement on the two schemes that were 
refused in 2022. Nonetheless, the proposed development remains inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and can only be justified by VSC.  
 
Aside from Green Belt considerations, the proposed development is policy compliant, 
and the low level of less than substantial harm to the conservation area is outweighed 
by the public benefits of the scheme. 
 
Three VSC have been identified as part of the significant benefits included in this 
proposal. Having analysed the level of harm on the Green Belt caused by the proposed 
development, Officers have concluded that this would be outweighed by VSC.  
 
Therefore, subject to conditions listed below and a satisfactory legal agreement being 
signed, the proposed development is justified by VSC and is recommended for 
approval.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a RESOLUTION TO GRANT PERMISSION is issued subject to 
S106 legal agreement being resolved, and to the following conditions:- 
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time – Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Page 43



 34 

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning authority 
and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3 Archaeology 
No demolition, development or conversion works shall take place until a Written 
Scheme of Investigation for a programme of historic building recording work has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Reason: To safeguard her
[...]
 Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

22/00148/FUL

Date : 22nd March 2023

Page 55

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADDENDUM 
 
 
DE ROUGEMONT MANOR GREAT WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 3JP 
 
PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE DE ROUGEMONT MANOR HOTEL AND 
GROUNDS (C1) TO CREATE 43 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (C3) INCLUDING 
CONVERSION AND NEW BUILD HOMES, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL 

 
This is an addendum to the committee report to clarify points raised by consultees and 
Members. 
 

• Housing Manager 
 
Notwithstanding the advice provided by the Council’s viability consultant, the Housing 
Manager requested that 4 share ownership units are delivered as part of the proposal, 
as initially offered by the applicant.  
 
The Housing Manager also requested that a ‘clawback provision’ is inserted in any legal 
agreement for this planning application.  
 

• Environmental Health 

 
The EHO provides the following comments specifically in relation to air quality: 
 
The site is within the Great Warley village area and the proposed play area is near to 
the main road through the village (B186).  The traffic flow on this road is restricted to 
30mph at this point and the flow is likely to be less than 11000 vehicles in both 
directions per day. 
 
There are no measured exceedances of the air quality objectives throughout the 
Borough and the existing Air Quality Management areas in the Borough are associated 
with significantly higher levels of traffic in the town centre and adjacent to the A12. 
 
It is therefore not considered that a play area in this location would be a significant 
concern given the low local pollutant levels and the likely exposure time for anyone 
using this area. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Appendix B



 2 

Affordable Housing provision  
 
The affordable housing provision has changed from 5no. shared ownership dwellings 
(20/01913/FUL), to 4no. shared o
[...]
significant improvement on the two schemes that were 
refused in 2022. Nonetheless, the proposed development remains inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and can only be justified by VSC.  
 
Aside from Green Belt considerations, the proposed development is policy compliant. 
The Historic Buildings and Conservation Officer has advised that the proposal is 
considered contrary to Section 72(1) of the Act, as it leads to a less than substantial 
harm to the conservation area. On balance, Officers have concluded that this is 
outweighed by a number of considerations and is recommended for approval.  
 

Page 60



Committee(s): Planning Committee Date: 14 March 2023 
Subject: Planning Appeals Update (December 2022 to 
February 2023) 

Wards affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Director of Place Public 
Report Authors:  
Caroline Corrigan, Corporate Manager (Planning 
Development Management) 
Email: caroline.corrigan@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
Mike Ovenden, Associate Consultant Planner 
Email: mike.ovenden@brentwood.gov.uk 

For information 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Members with a summary of recent planning appeal decisions. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report provides a summary of recent planning appeal decisions in the 

borough received between December 2022 and February 2023.  This is part of 
a regular series of updates brought to the Planning Committee for information.  
The most recent update was provided in January 2023 (Item 319).  

 
2. The summaries below identify the main issues and comments made by 

inspectors, which can be useful when making decisions on current and future 
planning applications.  It shows that different inspectors can reach different 
views on similar matters.  Inspectors can sometimes have an inconsistent 
approach to the conditions they are willing to impose, or the weight they are 
willing to attach to material considerations in the context of other planning 
considerations.  

 
3. A loca
[...]
s and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL  DE ROUGEMONT MANOR GREAT WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 3JP
	De Rougemont Manor
	De Rougemont  Committee Report Addendum v2

	4 Planning Appeals Update (December 2022 to February 2023)
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

401 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Sankey 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Laplain Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Bridge 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
 

 
 

432. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Laplain and Murphy.  Cllrs Mrs N Cuthbert 
and Mrs Pearson were substituting. 
 
 
 
  
 



402 

433. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th March were approved as a true 
record subject to the addition of Cllr Mynott’s declaration of interest as a 
Trustee of Brentwood Community Transport at item 405. 
  
 

434. APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL  DE ROUGEMONT MANOR GREAT 
WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 3JP  
 
This application had been referred to the committee at the discretion of the 
Corporate Director - Place - as a major application that is likely to be of 
interest to the committee. 
  
Mr Drane advised that the late Addendum to the report was before Members 
to clarify points which had been raised by consultees and Members given the 
complexity of the application. 
  
Ms Kathryn Williams introduced the report to the Members. 
  
The Committee then heard from resident Ms Donna Shearing who spoke in 
favour of the application. 
  
Mr Phillip Barrett, spoke on behalf of the Great Warley Conservation Society, 
raising issues including inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the 
lack of infrastructure such as schools and doctors. 
  
Members then heard from the Agent on behalf of the Applicant, Mr James 
Delafield in support of the application. 
  
Cllr Tanner thanked the officers for the report.  He was satisfied with the very 
special circumstances outlined and the heritage issues having been 
addressed  and MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Following a full debate, Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Pearson, Parker, Tanner. 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs M Cuthbert 
  
ABSTAIN:   Cllrs Fryd, Mynott, Sankey 
  
The motion that a RESOLUTION TO GRANT PERMISSION was APPROVED 
subject to S106 legal agreement and the conditions outlined in the report. 
  
  
 
 
 



403 

435. Planning Appeals Update (December 2022 to February 2023)  
 
This report provides Members with a summary of recent planning appeal 
decisions. 
  
Members welcomed this report as very informative. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

436. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  The Chair thanked Members of the 
Committee for their support this year. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 20.40 
  
 

 
 
 


